

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20003 Version: 0 Name: Coop Agreement with 12th Street Heritage

**Development Corporation of KCMO** 

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/4/2018 In control: (R)Anti-Drug Committee

On agenda: 10/8/2018 Final action: 10/15/2018

**Title:** A RESOLUTION transferring \$25,000.00 within the 2018 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund and authorizing

the County Executive to execute a Fourth Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement with Twelfth Street Heritage Development Corporation of Kansas City, MO, for the furnishing of the Employment Barriers Program for use by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office, at an additional cost to the County not

to exceed \$25,000.00.

Sponsors: Dan Tarwater III

Indexes: COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, EMPLOYMENT BARRIERS PROGRAM, PROSECUTING

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, TWELFTH STREET HERITAGE DEVELOPMENT

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 20003bu.pdf, 2. 20003adopt.pdf, 3. 20003 4th Add Twelfth St Heritage Dev.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/15/2018	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
10/15/2018	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
10/15/2018	0	(R)Anti-Drug Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
10/9/2018	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
10/8/2018	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** transferring \$25,000.00 within the 2018 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Fourth Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement with Twelfth Street Heritage Development Corporation of Kansas City, MO, for the furnishing of the Employment Barriers Program for use by the Prosecuting Attorney's Office, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$25,000.00.

**RESOLUTION NO. 20003**, October 8, 2018

INTRODUCED BY Dan Tarwater III, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 19154, dated May 23, 2016, the Legislature did award a six-month contract with one twelve-month option to extend to Twelfth Street Heritage Development Corporation of Kansas City (Jackson County), MO, for the furnishing of an Employment Barriers Program under

the terms and conditions of Request for Proposals 17-16; and,

WHEREAS, both of the extensions authorized by Resolution 19154 were also executed; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 19743, dated February 26, 2018, the Legislature did authorize the execution of the Third Addendum to the agreement with Twelfth Heritage Development Corporation of Kansas City, MO, extending the program through the 2018 calendar year; and,

WHEREAS, the Employment Barriers Program provides re-entry assistance and support to at-risk exoffenders transitioning from prison back into the community; and,

WHEREAS, due to the continued success of this program, the Prosecuting Attorney has recommended that the County Executive be authorized to execute a Fourth Addendum to the Agreement to allow additional clients to receive re-entry services during 2018, at an additional cost to the County in the amount of \$25,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to fund these additional services; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be and hereby is made within the 2018 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund:

## DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO

Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund Criminal Prosecution 008-4152

55010 - Regular Salaries \$25,000

File #: 20003, Version:	0				
008-4152	56	6790 - Other Contractu	al Svc	\$25,000	
and,					
BE IT FURTHER F	RESOLVED by	the County Legislatu	re of Jackson	County, Missouri,	that the
County Executive be	e and hereby is	authorized to execute	a Fourth Adde	ndum to the Agreer	ment with
Twelfth Street Herita	age Developmer	nt Corporation, in a forr	n to be approv	ed by the County C	ounselor;
and,					
BE IT FURTHER	RESOLVED tha	at the Director of Fir	nance and Pu	rchasing be and h	nereby is
authorized to make	all payments, in	cluding final payment o	on the Agreeme	ent and all addenda	thereto.
Effective Date: This Legislature.	Resolution sha	all be effective immedi	ately upon its <sub>l</sub>	passage by a majoı	ity of the
APPROVED AS TO	FORM:				
Chief Deputy County	y Counselor	County Co	unselor		
Certificate of Passaç	ge				
		ched resolution, Reso by the Jackson Count			
Yeas	8	Nays	<u>0</u>		
Abstaining	<u>0</u>	Absent	0		
Excused	1	_			

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
nsfer are available from the sources indicated below.
008 4152 55010 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Criminal Prosecution
Regular Salaries \$25,000.00
rwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation
008 4152 56790 Anti-Drug Sales Tax Fund
Criminal Prosecution
Other Contractual Services \$25,000.00
Chief Administrative Officer
•